Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

KEITH N. AND JACQUELYN D. 
)

GRIFFIS,
)



)



Petitioners,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1584 RI




)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

For 1999, Keith N. and Jacquelyn D. Griffis (“Petitioners”) owe $358 in Missouri income tax, $17.50 in additions, and $ 75.44 in interest.

Procedure


On July 9, 2003, the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) issued a final decision finding that her notice of deficiency against Petitioners was correct in her assessment of income tax, additions, and interest for 1999.  On July 29, 2003, Petitioners filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision.  We held a hearing on April 20, 2004.  Joyce Hainen, legal counsel, represented the Director.  Keith N. Griffis participated by telephone.  The Director filed written arguments on July 16, 2004.  Petitioners filed none.  The last written argument was due September 2, 2004.

Findings of Fact

1.
Petitioners were residents of Missouri for 1999.

2.
Petitioners filed a federal joint income tax return (US-1040) for 1999 on which they listed:

Income

7
Wages, salaries, tips, etc.


  12,976

16
Total pensions & annuities

16a




14,332

16b  Taxable amount



     -0-

17
Rental real estate, etc.



    1,962

18
Farm loss




    <844>

20
Social security benefits


20a




24,334


20b  Taxable amount



     -0-

22
Total income




  14,094

Adjusted Gross Income

23
IRA deduction



3,000

32        RFST




   763
    3,763

33
Adjusted gross income (subtract Line 32

from Line 22)




  10,331

3.
Petitioners filed a Missouri combined income tax return (MO-1040) for 1999 on which they listed:

1
Federal adjusted gross income 

Yourself: 6,101  Spouse:  4,230

10,331

6
Total Missouri adjusted gross income
10,331

8
Pension exemption



   -0-

22
Taxable income amount


   -0-

29
Total tax




   -0-

30
Missouri tax withheld



         1

36
Property tax credit



     206

38
Total payments and credits


     207

45
Overpayment to be refunded


     207

4.
Petitioners filed a form MO-A with MO-1040 on which they listed under “Part 3—Pension Exemption”:

1
Enter amount from Form MO-1040, Line 6
10,331

2.
Enter amount of taxable social security

benefits from Federal Form 1040A, line 13b

or from Federal Form 1040, Line 20b
   -0-

3
Subtract Line 2 from Line 1


10,331

4.
Check appropriate filing status and enter 

on Line 4 the amount indicated:

[X]  B. Married filing combined--$32,000
32,000

If Line 3 is less than or equal to Line 4, 

enter zero (0) on Line 5. [Boldface in

original.]

5.






    -0-

6.
Enter the total amount of taxable private 


[Boldface in original] pension(s) received 

in 1999 from …Federal Form 1040,

 Line 15b and Line 16b …. 


    -0-

11.
Total pension exemption…enter 

on Form MO-1040, Line 8


    -0-

5.
Petitioners submitted with their MO-1040 the property tax credit claim form MO-PTC, on which they listed only the amounts that we have put in boldface.
  The Director entered the amounts that we have put in italics.  The Director obtained those amounts from the US-1040 that Petitioners had submitted with their MO-1040:

5.
Social security benefits before any deductions        24,334
6.
Pensions




          14,333
8.
[Total income from MO-1040, Line 6]
          10,331

9.
Total household income (lines 5 to 8)
        
          34,665
10.
If Filing Status, Box 2 …, is checked, 

enter $2,000




            2,000

11.
Net household income—(Subtract Line 10 

from Line 9) If the total on Line 11 is 

over $25,000 No credit is allowed – 

Do not file this claim [Bold face in original]            32,665        

12.
[Amount of tax on homestead]


     206

17.
Total credit or refund
(enter amount on MO-1040

Line 36)





     206
6.
The Director sent to Petitioners a two-page Notice of Adjustment for 1999, dated August 29, 2000:

a.
The Director informed Petitioners that the total household income on the MO-PTC was adjusted to $48,998 and that the net household income had been adjusted to $46,998.  The Director arrived at those sums by adding the $14,333 pension amount (Line 16a of the federal 1040) and the $24,334 social security benefits amount (Line 20a of the federal 1040) to the $10,331 amount that Petitioners had put on the MO-PTC.  

b.
The Notice of Adjustment informed Petitioners that their property tax credit was adjusted to $0.00 because the net household income now exceeded the $25,0000 maximum allowed to claim the property tax credit.  

c.
The disallowance of the property tax credit changed the amount to be refunded on Line 45 of the MO-1040 from $207 to $1.00.  

7.
On February 4, 2002, the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) assessed Petitioners $1,871 additional tax for 1999.  

8.
The IRS notified the Director that it changed Petitioners’ adjusted gross income to $28,578 and changed the tax liability to $1,871 for 1999.

9.
On July 15, 2002, the Director mailed to Petitioners a Federal Audit Adjustment Notice, informing them that the IRS had notified the Director of the changes to their 1999 federal 

return.  The Director asked Petitioners to file an amended 1999 return reflecting the changes that the IRS made.  Petitioners did not file an amended return.

10.
The Director sent to Petitioners a two-page Notice of Adjustment for 1999, dated September 4, 2002.  

a.
The Director increased the amount claimed as federal adjusted gross income for “yourself” from $6,101 to $24,348.  Adding the spouse’s income of $4,230, the Director changed the adjusted gross income to $28,578.

b.
 The Director also adjusted the amount claimed as federal itemized deductions from $11,996 to $10,628.  

c.
The Director adjusted the federal income tax deduction from $0.00 to $1,871.

d.
The Director adjusted the amount claimed on the MO-PTC as net household income to $65,245.
  That exceeded the maximum allowed, so the Director disallowed the property tax credit.

e.
The Director adjusted the amount of tax due on the MO-1040 to $358.  The Director credited the $1.00 withheld for state taxes, which made the amount of tax owed $357.  The Director charged $71.52 interest and $17.90 in additions to tax.  The Director then debited the $1.00 previously refunded to arrive at $447.22 as the total amount due.

11.
On November 13, 2002, the Director issued to Petitioners a Notice of Deficiency for the following:

a.
Tax:  $358

b.
Additions:  $17.50

c.
Interest:  $75.44

d.
Total:  $451.34

12.
On November 26, 2002, Petitioners filed a protest of the Notice of Deficiency.  Petitioners alleged that the IRS’s inclusion of the income was incorrect.  Petitioners stated there was an appeal pending with the IRS.  

13.
On July 29, 2003, the Director issued a final decision in which she reconsidered the Notice of Deficiency and determined that it was correct.

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.050.1
 provides us with jurisdiction over this appeal.  Section 621.050.2 places the burden on the taxpayer to prove that the final decision was wrong.

We decide what the facts are and the proper law to apply.  We apply that law to decide the appeal from the notice of deficiency on any ground that the Director could have decided it.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  

At our hearing, Petitioners announced two defenses to the notice of deficiency.  First, the Director based her Notice of Deficiency on a determination by the IRS that the Petitioners are appealing.  Second, the Petitioners have no money to pay the amounts that the Director assessed.  The law does not recognize the second defense as a legal defense to a notice of deficiency, and we reject it.

The computation of a Missouri resident’s income tax for a given year begins with the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income.  Section 143.121.1 provides:  “The Missouri adjusted gross income of a resident individual shall be his federal adjusted gross income subject to the modifications in this section.”  

Section 143.601 provides:

If the amount of a taxpayer's federal taxable income reported on his federal income tax return for any taxable year is changed or corrected by the United States Internal Revenue Service . . . , the taxpayer shall report such change or correction in federal taxable income within ninety days after the final determination of such change, correction . . . , or as otherwise required by the director of revenue.  Each such report shall state whether and wherein the determination is believed to be erroneous. . . .

(Emphasis added.)


Keith N. Griffis testified at our hearing that he and his wife filed an appeal with the IRS and that it was still pending.  Before our hearing, Petitioners mailed to us various documents that they intended to offer as exhibits.  Two of the documents appear to be letters from the IRS’s appeals office, one from the Kansas City, Missouri, office dated April 11, 2003, and one from the Memphis, Tennessee, office dated June 23, 2003.  The June 23, 2003, letter refers to an appeal the Memphis office received from Petitioners on February 10, 2003.  Both letters refer to “penalty appeals.”  Unfortunately, we cannot consider these letters because Mr. Griffis terminated his participation in the hearing before testifying further about the letters or offering them into evidence.


Petitioners had the burden of proof.  There is no evidence to verify Griffis’ testimony about the appeals.  Even if we considered the letters from the IRS evidence that Petitioners filed appeals, there is no evidence to verify that the appeals are pending.  


Petitioners offered no evidence that their federal adjusted gross income, as changed by the IRS, was incorrect or that the Director's other adjustments on September 4, 2002, were incorrect.  


We find Petitioners liable for the amount of income tax that the Director determined in the Notice of Deficiency.  


Section 143.751.1 authorizes the assessment of a five percent addition to tax if any part of a deficiency is due to negligence.  “Negligence” is the failure to make a reasonable attempt to comply with the state tax laws.  Hiett v. Director of Revenue, 899 S.W.2d 870, 872 (Mo. banc 1995).  Petitioners have failed to show they were not negligent.  They are liable for the $17.50 in additions.  


Interest accrues as a matter of law.  Section 143.731.1.
Summary

For 1999, Petitioners owe $358 in Missouri income tax, $17.50 in additions, and $ 75.44 in interest.


SO ORDERED on September 14, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�Tr. at 17.





	�This sum is the total of the amounts on Lines 5 and 8 only.  The total of lines 5, 6, 7, and 8 is $48,998.


	�We understand how the Director arrived at the net household income amount for the MO-PTC in the August 29, 2000, adjustment.  She included the pension and social security amounts shown on the US-1040.  We do not understand why the Director again increased the net household amount in the September 4, 2002, adjustment.  She increased the amount by $18,247.  That is the amount by which the IRS increased the adjusted gross income.  The IRS’s adjustment was probably based on the inclusion of some of the pension and social security benefits. (Tr. at 39.)  The August 29, 2000, adjustment had already increased the net household amount by including the pension and social security benefits amounts.  There was no explanation as to why the Director used the IRS’s increase in the adjusted gross income to increase the net household amount again.  Because the August 29, 2000, adjustment already disqualifies the Petitioners for the property tax credit, the Director’s failure to show why she made the most recent adjustment does not affect the ultimate computation of Petitioners’ state tax liability for 1999.  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Tr. at 28.





PAGE  
8

